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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS OF MAGYAR TELEKOM PLC.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Kft.
H-1077 Budapest
Wesselényi u. 16.

H-1438 Budapest, P.O.Box 517

HUNGARY

Telephone: (36-1) 461-9100
Facsimile: (36-1) 461-9101
Internet: www.pwc.com/hu

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Magyar Telekom Nyrt.

Report on the consolidated financial statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Magyar Telekom Nyrt. ( the Company ), which comprise the
consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2010 (in which total of statement of financial position is HUF 1,109,006 million
and the total comprehensive income for the year is HUF 84,008 million) the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, consolidated
statements of changes in equity, and the consolidated statements of cash flows, for the year then ended and the notes to the consolidated
financial statements including a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the
preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor s Responsibility
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Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance
with Hungarian Standards on Auditing and with applicable laws and regulations in force in Hungary. Those standards require that we comply
with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement.
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An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

The procedures selected depend on the auditor s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity s
preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity s internal control. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

During our work we have audited the components and disclosures along with the underlying accounting records and supporting documentation
in the consolidated financial statements of Magyar Telekom Nyrt. in accordance with Hungarian Standards on Auditing and, on the basis of our
audit work, we have gained sufficient and appropriate evidence that the consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU. In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair
view of the financial position of Magyar Telekom Nyrt. as of 31 December 2010, and of the results of its operation for the year then ended in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU.

Other reporting requirements regarding the business report

We have examined the accompanying consolidated business report of Magyar Telekom Nyrt. ( the Company ) for the financial year of 2010.

Management is responsible for the preparation of the consolidated business report which is consistent with the consolidated financial statements
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU. Our responsibility is to assess whether or not the
accounting information disclosed in the consolidated business report is consistent with that contained in the consolidated financial statements.
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Our work in respect of the consolidated business report was limited to checking it within the aforementioned scope and did not include a review
of any information other than that drawn from the audited accounting records of the Company. In our opinion the 2010 consolidated business
report is consistent with the disclosures in the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2010.

Budapest, March 7, 2011

/s/ Manfred Krawietz /s/ Hegediisné Sziics Mdrta
Manfred Krawietz Hegediisné Sziics Marta
Partner Statutory auditor
PricewaterhouseCoopers Kft. Licence number: 006838

1077 Budapest, Wesselényi u. 16.
License Number: 001464

Note:

Our report has been prepared in Hungarian and in English. In all matters of interpretation of information, views or opinions, the Hungarian
version of our report takes precedence over the English version.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Trade and other receivables
Other current financial assets
Current income lax receivable
Inventories

Non current assets held for sale
Total current assets

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

Investments in associates and joint ventures
Deferred tax assets

Other non current financial assets

Other non current assets

Total non current assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities to related parties
Other financial liabilities

Trade payables

Current income tax payable
Provisions

Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities

Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities to related parties

MAGYAR TELEKOM

Note

8.1
9.1
10
11

12
13
14
9.4
8.2
15

16
17
18
9.1
19
20

16

At December 31,
2009 2010
(in HUF millions)

34,270 15,841
110,353 114,625
87,611 56,560
4,075 1,804
9,783 9,592
3,269 2,152
249,366 200,574
550,745 549,752
335,615 332,993
186 77
1,890 913
27,682 24,033
893 664
917,011 908,432
1,166,377 1,109,006
70,573 72,208
36,332 46,647
85,874 86,613
624 661
12,692 7,722
32,228 30,966
238,323 246,817
266,998 234,164

2010
(Note 2.1)
(million USD)

76
549
271

9

46

10
961

2,635
1,596

115
4,354

5,315

346
224
425

37
148
1,183

1,122
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